
SCOZINC MINING LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED)

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

As at	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 171,408	\$ 279,305
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 4)	204,186	149,448
	375,594	428,753
Cash held for reclamation (Note 3)	3,117,929	3,100,852
Property, plant and equipment (Note 5)	8,001,196	8,084,509
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)	7,108,327	7,034,767
Right-of-use asset (Note 7)	90,603	-
	18,318,055	18,220,128
	\$ 18,693,649	\$ 18,648,881
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	\$ 200,783	\$ 449,897
Amounts payable to related parties (Note 15)	289,549	279,269
Lease obligation - current portion (Note 8)	14,545	-
	504,877	729,166
Lease obligation - long term portion (Note 8)	74,206	-
Decommissioning liability (Note 10)	2,600,000	2,600,000
	3,179,083	3,329,166
EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 11)	81,975,528	81,358,592
Warrants (Note 12)	392,320	318,006
Contributed surplus	561,810	558,065
Deficit	(67,415,092)	(66,914,948)
	15,514,566	15,319,715
	\$ 18,693,649	\$ 18,648,881

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

Contingencies and Commitments (Note 13)

Subsequent Event (Note 16)

Approved on Behalf of the Board:

"Victor Lazarovici"

Director

"Chris Hopkins"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
EXPENSES				
Salaries and benefits	\$ 97,944	\$ 98,535	\$ 208,251	\$ 211,927
Office and general	21,745	27,757	59,322	109,428
Legal and accounting fees	34,664	28,730	64,245	83,880
Investor relations	3,836	4,419	8,628	15,320
Amortization (Note 5)	44,246	41,658	88,547	83,317
Consulting	22,725	96,875	47,069	234,631
Share-based payments (Note 12)	-	20,447	3,745	46,906
Repairs and maintenance	2,791	86,369	2,791	86,369
Regulatory fees	10,201	13,091	16,155	16,054
Net loss before interest and other items:	(238,152)	(417,881)	(498,753)	(887,832)
Interest income	9,133	9,220	18,193	19,256
Loss on settlement of debt	(19,584)	-	(19,584)	-
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	\$ (248,603)	\$ (408,661)	\$ (500,144)	\$ (868,576)
Basic and diluted loss per share (Note 14)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.10)	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.22)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	6,263,945	4,014,689	5,764,995	3,977,867

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS) (UNAUDITED)

	Number of Shares	Amount	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	3,941,045	\$ 80,251,853	\$ -	\$ 490,270	\$(65,290,664)	\$ 15,451,459
Issued on private placement, net of costs	824,999	924,745	-	-	-	924,745
Warrants issued on private placement	-	(172,256)	172,256	-	-	-
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	46,906	-	46,906
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(868,576)	(868,576)
Balance, June 30, 2018	4,766,044	81,004,342	172,256	537,176	(66,159,240)	15,554,534
Balance, December 31, 2018	5,266,044	81,358,592	318,006	558,065	(66,914,948)	15,319,715
Issued on private placement, net of costs	1,100,000	515,000	-	-	-	515,000
Warrants issued on private placement	-	(69,630)	69,630	-	-	-
Broker warrants issued on private placement	-	(4,684)	4,684	-	-	-
Issued on settlement of debt	391,666	176,250	-	-	-	176,250
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	3,745	-	3,745
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(500,144)	(500,144)
Balance, June 30, 2019	6,757,710	\$ 81,975,528	\$ 392,320	\$ 561,810	\$(67,415,092)	\$ 15,514,566

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

For the Six Months Ended June 30,	2019	2018
CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY:		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period:	\$ (500,144)	\$ (868,576)
Amortization	88,547	83,317
Share-based payments	3,745	46,906
Loss on settlement of debt	19,584	-
Debt settled through issuance of shares	156,666	-
Accretion of lease liability	(7,087)	-
Accrued interest income	(18,193)	(19,256)
	(256,882)	(757,609)
Net change in non-cash working capital:		
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses	(54,738)	(11,288)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(249,114)	313,517
Amounts payable to related parties	10,280	83,883
	(550,454)	(371,497)
Interest received	1,117	2,656
	(549,337)	(368,841)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Exploration and evaluation assets	(73,560)	(540,564)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	-	(334,210)
	(73,560)	(874,774)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Shares issued for cash	550,000	957,500
Share issue costs	(35,000)	(32,755)
	515,000	924,745
CHANGE IN CASH	(107,897)	(318,870)
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	279,305	1,052,743
CASH, END OF PERIOD	\$ 171,408	\$ 733,873

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Scozinc Mining Ltd. (the “Company” or “ScoZinc”), and its wholly owned subsidiary (collectively, the “Group”) is engaged in zinc and lead mining and related activities, including the exploration and evaluation of mineral property interests that are considered to have the potential for economic mineralization. The Company is a public company, which is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The address of its registered office is 15601 Hwy 224, Cooks Brook, Nova Scotia, B0N 1Y0.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Group will continue in operation through the fiscal year and into the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of operations at the amounts stated in the consolidated financial statements.

The Company has not generated revenue from operations. The Company has incurred a net loss of \$ 500,144 for the six months ended June 30, 2019 (six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$868,576), and as of that date has an accumulated deficit of \$67,415,092 (December 31, 2018 - \$66,914,948). As at June 30, 2019, cash amounted to \$171,408 (December 31, 2018 - \$279,305) and the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$129,283 (December 31, 2018 - working capital deficiency of \$300,413). The ability of the Company to carry out its planned business objectives is dependent on its ability to raise adequate financing from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or generate operating profitability and positive cash flow. There can be no assurances that the Company will continue to obtain the additional financial resources necessary and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations, and development activities and there would be significant uncertainty whether the Company would continue as a going concern and realize its assets and settle its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

The Company currently does not have sufficient cash on hand to meet all exploration, development, general expenses and property payments for the 2019 fiscal year. The Company plans to raise additional capital to further develop and explore its project, however the Company may increase or decrease expenditures as necessary to adjust to a changing capital market environment.

The above factors indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. If management is unsuccessful in securing capital, the Company’s assets may not be realized or its liabilities discharged at their carrying amounts and these differences could be material.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 29, 2019

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Basis of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its active subsidiary, ScoZinc. All significant intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Accounting Pronouncements Adopted During the Period

Accounting for Leases - IFRS 16

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16"), replacing IAS 17 - Leases. IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model and requires the lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases on its statement of financial position, providing the reader with greater transparency of an entity's lease obligations.

At January 1, 2019, the Company adopted the following and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements. The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and accordingly the information presented for 2018 has not been restated. It remains as previously reported under IAS 17 and related interpretations.

All leases are accounted for by recognising a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for:

- Leases of low value assets; and
- Leases with a duration of twelve months or less.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by the incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease is used. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate. In such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term. Other variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate.

On initial recognition, the carrying value of the lease liability also includes:

- Amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee;
- The exercise price of any purchase option granted if it is reasonable certain to assess that option;
- Any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option being exercised.

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for:

- Lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease;
- Initial direct costs incurred; and
- The amount of any provision recognised where the Company is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the leased asset.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Accounting Pronouncements Adopted During the Period (Continued)

Accounting for Leases - IFRS 16 (Continued)

Lease liabilities, on initial measurement, increase as a result of interest charged at a constant rate on the balance outstanding and are reduced for lease payments made.

Right-of-use assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the lease or over the remaining economic life of the asset if this is judged to be shorter than the lease term.

When the Company revises its estimate of the term of any lease, it adjusts the carrying amount of the lease liability to reflect the payments to make over the revised term, which are discounted at the same discount rate that applied on lease commencement. The carrying value of lease liabilities is similarly revised when the variable element of future lease payments dependent on a rate or index is revised. In both cases an equivalent adjustment is made to the carrying value of the right-of-use asset, with the revised carrying amount being amortised over the remaining (revised) lease term.

When the Company revises its estimate of the term of any lease, it adjusts the carrying amount of the lease liability to reflect the payments to make over the revised term, which are discounted at the same discount rate that applied on lease commencement. The carrying value of lease liabilities is similarly revised when the variable element of future lease payments dependent on a rate or index is revised. In both cases an equivalent adjustment is made to the carrying value of the right-of-use asset, with the revised carrying amount being amortised over the remaining (revised) lease term.

The Company adopted this standard and the impact on the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are disclosed in notes 7 and 8.

3. CASH HELD FOR RECLAMATION

The Company is required to make reclamation deposits in respect of its expected rehabilitation obligations as set out below.

The Company has agreed with the Province of Nova Scotia (Department of Natural Resources) to remediate the ScoZinc mine facility to an agreed status at the end of the mining operations at the site; as a result the Company is required to make reclamation deposits in respect of this obligation. As at June 30, 2019, a \$2,829,865 (December 31, 2018 – \$2,813,826) cash bond, including accrued interest, is posted with the Province of Nova Scotia.

In addition, the Company has a reclamation bond with the Nova Scotia Department of Environment for \$188,064 (December 31, 2018 – \$187,026), including accrued interest, which is required to address the potential replacement of domestic water supplies that could potentially be downgraded by mining operations.

Nova Scotia Business Inc. holds a reclamation bond in the amount of \$100,000 (December 31, 2018 - \$100,000) in relation to the land, which the Company leases from the organization in Sheet Harbour. The bond will be held until the current lease agreement expires on April 1, 2028.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAID EXPENSES

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Refundable GST/HST	\$ 160,754	\$ 128,959
Prepaid expenses	43,432	20,489
	\$ 204,186	\$ 149,448

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Mine Plant, Equipment and Land	Exploration Field Equipment	Total
Cost			
Balance, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019	\$ 9,289,141	\$ 836,641	\$10,125,782
Accumulated Amortization			
Balance, December 31, 2018	1,204,629	836,641	2,041,270
Amortization	83,316	-	83,316
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ 1,287,945	\$ 836,641	\$ 2,124,586
Net Book Value, December 31, 2018	\$ 8,084,512	\$ -	\$ 8,084,512
Net Book Value, June 30, 2019	\$ 8,001,196	\$ -	\$ 8,001,196

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

ScoZinc Project, Nova Scotia

As part of the business combination with ScoZinc Limited on May 31, 2011, the Company acquired 100% of the Gays River and Getty Deposit located approximately 60 kilometres northeast of Halifax, Nova Scotia. The properties are comprised of exploration licences and a mineral property lease that provides for zinc and lead exploration.

The following is a continuity of the Company's ScoZinc project:

Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 6,084,995
Additions	949,772
Balance, December 31, 2018	7,034,767
Additions	73,560
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ 7,108,327

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

IFRS 16 - right-of-use asset recognition	\$	95,780
Right-of-use assets at January 1, 2019		95,780
Depreciation		(5,177)
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$	90,603

Right-of-use assets consist of the operating lease for the Company's Sheet Harbour facilities and are amortized over a period of 111 months.

Maturity Analysis - Contractual Undiscounted Cash Flows

As at June 30, 2019		
Less than one year	\$	16,000
Greater than one year		124,000
Total undiscounted lease obligation	\$	140,000

8. LEASE LIABILITIES

At the commencement date of the leases, the lease liability was measured at the present value of the lease payments that were not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 10%, which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate.. The continuity of the lease liabilities are presented in the table below:

Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	-
Additions		95,780
Interest expense		972
Lease payments		(8,000)
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$	88,752

As at March 31, 2019		
Less than one year	\$	14,545
Greater than one year		74,207
Total lease obligation	\$	88,752

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Trade payables	\$ 183,583	\$ 410,897
Accrued expenses	17,200	39,000
	\$ 200,783	\$ 449,897

10. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITY

As part of the acquisition of ScoZinc in 2011, the Company assumed an environmental provision of \$2,600,000. The Company has agreed with the Province of Nova Scotia (Department of Natural Resources) to remediate the ScoZinc mine facility to an agreed status at the completion of the mining operations at the site. The Company believes that the reclamation of the mine site will cost \$2,600,000. As the ScoZinc mine facility is currently not in production and under care and maintenance, the Company has accrued the full amount potentially due.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

11. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) AUTHORIZED

Unlimited number of common shares without par value
Unlimited number of Class A preferred shares with no par value
Unlimited number of Class B preferred shares with a par value of \$10 per share

(b) ISSUED - COMMON SHARES

	Shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2017	3,941,045	\$ 80,251,853
Private placements, net of costs	824,999	924,745
Issuance of warrants on private placement	-	(172,256)
Balance, June 30, 2018	4,766,044	\$ 81,004,342
Balance, December 31, 2018	5,266,044	\$ 81,358,592
Private placement, net of costs	1,100,000	515,000
Issuance of warrants on private placement	-	(69,630)
Issuance of broker warrants on private placement	-	(4,684)
Issued on settlement of debt	391,666	176,250
Balance, June 30, 2019	6,757,710	\$ 81,975,528

On April 10, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing for aggregate gross proceeds of \$550,000. The offering consisted of the sale of 1,100,000 Units at a price of \$0.50 per Unit where a Unit consists of one common share and one half warrant exercisable for two years at a price of \$0.75 per common share. Additionally, 37,000 broker warrants were issued under the same terms. Total cash costs of issue were \$35,000.

The fair value of the 550,000 warrants issued in conjunction with this private placement is \$69,630, as calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a 24 months expected life; share price of \$0.45; 77.30% expected volatility; risk free interest rate of 1.58%; and an expected dividend yield of 0%. Volatility is calculated based on the changes in historical stock prices over the expected life of the warrants.

The fair value of the 37,000 broker warrants issued in conjunction with this private placement is \$4,684, as calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a 24 months expected life; share price of \$0.45; 77.30% expected volatility; risk free interest rate of 1.58%; and an expected dividend yield of 0%. Volatility is calculated based on the changes in historical stock prices over the expected life of the warrants.

On June 25, 2019, the Company issued an aggregate of 391,666 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.40 per common share, in consideration for the settlement of a total of \$156,666 in accrued liabilities as follows: \$40,000 owing to the Company's CEO, and \$33,000 owing to each of two directors (Mr. Hopkins and Mr. Montpellier). As a result of the excess of the fair value of the shares issued over the debt settled, the Company recognized a \$19,584 loss on settlement of debt on the Company's condensed interim consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

12. SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

a) Stock Option Plan

A stock option plan ("Plan") was established to provide incentive to qualified parties to increase their proprietary interest in the Company and thereby encourage their continuing association with the Company. Each year, shareholders of the Company approve the Plan at the Annual General Meeting. The Plan provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company, or any subsidiary of the Company, the option to purchase common shares. The Plan provides for a floating maximum limit of 10% of the outstanding common shares of the common shares as permitted by the policies of the TSX-V. Options under the Plan have five year terms with vesting as determined by the Board.

Share option activity for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	Number of Stock Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance - December 31, 2017 and 2018, and June 30, 2018 and 2019	560,000	1.50

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2019:

Number of Options Outstanding	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Options Vested (Exercisable)
99,000	February 19, 2020	2.01	0.64	99,000
33,000	August 25, 2020	1.35	1.15	33,000
207,000	July 13, 2022	1.11	3.06	155,250
339,000		1.40	2.17	287,250

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

12. SHARE BASED PAYMENTS (Continued)

b) Warrants

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

	Number of Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance - December 31, 2017 and June 30, 2018	339,000	\$ 1.40
Balance - December 31, 2018	1,060,000	\$ 1.50
Issued on private placement	550,000	\$ 0.75
Issued on private placement	37,000	\$ 0.75
Balance - June 30, 2019	1,647,000	\$ 1.24

The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2019:

Number of Warrants Outstanding	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Warrants (Exercisable)
560,000	June 18, 2020	1.50	1.05	560,000
500,000	July 18, 2020	1.50	0.97	500,000
550,000	April 10, 2021	0.75	1.78	550,000
37,000	April 10, 2021	0.75	1.78	37,000
1,647,000		1.24	1.28	1,647,000

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

On August 18, 2011, the Company engaged First Securities AS ("First") of Oslo, Norway to act as its agent to arrange a minimum of US\$30 million of debt financing for the ScoZinc mine project. First terminated the engagement and claims that it is due its costs and a fee of US\$1,050,000 because of the termination. ScoZinc has paid First costs under the engagement and has informed First that it disputes the claim and that it is not entitled to any fees under the engagement. As of the date of filing these consolidated financial statements, the dispute is a claim and may be settled by arbitration. Management has determined that an outflow of resources is not probable, accordingly, a provision has not been recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

The Company is committed under the terms of an operating lease for its Sheet Harbour facilities at a rate of \$16,000 per annum until April 1, 2028.

14. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share, which reflects the maximum possible dilution from the potential exercise of warrants and stock options, is the same as basic loss per share for the period ended. The effect of potential issuances of shares under options and warrants would be anti-dilutive for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 as they would decrease the loss per share, consequently the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for basic and diluted are the same.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. Except as noted, amounts with related parties are non-interest bearing, unsecured, payable on demand and have arisen from the provision of services and expense reimbursements described.

Key Management Personnel Compensation

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<u>Board of Directors, Officers, and Key Management Personnel</u>				
Remuneration	\$ 73,262	\$ 67,676	\$ 116,075	\$ 173,001
Share-based compensation ¹	-	-	-	-

¹Share-based compensation is disclosed in this table based on the fair value of the stock option grant at the date of grant.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company expensed \$22,401 and \$47,144, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$20,704 and \$43,857, respectively) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. ("Marrelli Support") and DSA Corporate Services Inc. (the "DSA"), together known as the "Marrelli Group" for:

- (i) Robert D.B. Suttie, Vice President of Marrelli Support, to act as Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company;
- (ii) Bookkeeping and office support services;
- (iii) Regulatory filing services; and
- (iv) Corporate secretarial services.

The Marrelli Group is also reimbursed for out of pocket expenses.

As at June 30, 2019, amounts due to related parties totaled \$289,549 (December 31, 2018 - \$279,269) pertaining to amounts payable for key management remuneration, directors fees, support services from the Marrelli Group, and reimbursement of expenses paid on behalf of the Company.

The Company's Chief Executive Officer participated in the February 13, 2018 non-brokered private placement, acquiring 35,000 common shares for \$52,500.

See also note 11(b)

The above noted transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

ScoZinc Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) (UNAUDITED)

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On July 4, 2019, the Company announced a total of 280,000 stock options had been granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company at a strike price of \$0.45 and expiring July 4, 2024.

On August 2, 2019, the Company issued, pursuant to a debt settlement agreement, 93,750 common shares, at a deemed price of \$0.40 per common share, in consideration for the settlement of a total of \$37,500 in accrued liabilities owing to a director of the Company.

On August 21, 2019, the Company closed the first \$500,000 tranche of a \$1,000,000 non-brokered private placement (the "Offering"). The Offering will be conducted through the sale units of the Company ("Units") at a price of \$0.40 per Unit. Each Unit shall consist of one common share of the Company ("Common Share") and one Common Share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"), with each full warrant exercisable into a Common Share at a price of \$0.55 per Common Share for 24 months following the closing of the Offering. Holders of Warrants shall be restricted from exercising any number of Warrants that will cause the holder to own such number of Common Shares that will equal or exceed 20% of the then issued and outstanding Common Shares. The Company shall have the option to increase the size of the Offering by an additional \$300,000.